Power Generation & Distribution  3,721,700  0.09%  190,756,200  7.33%
 Technology & Communication  141,594,990  3.33%  275,251,890  10.58%
 Pharma  109,020  0.00%  -   0.00%
 Glass & Ceramics  519,050  0.01%  -   0.00%
 Cable & Electrical Goods  16,048,900  0.38%  -   0.00%
 Miscellaneous  29,163,343  0.69%  135,156,845  5.20%
   4,250,803,109   100.00   2,601,032,579   100.00

 Sensitivity analysis:

 The table below summarizes Company’s price risk as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10%

increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end reporting dates. The selected hypothetical change does not
reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse because of the nature of
markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in Company’s investment portfolio.

  Fair value Hypothetical Estimated fair Hypothetical Hypothetical Hypothetical
  price change value after increase  increase /   increase /

   hypothetical  / (decrease)  (decrease) in (decrease)
   change in prices  in shareholders’  profit / in Other
   equity  (loss) after tax comprehensive

   income

 June 30, 2022  Rupees 4,322,505,403 10% increase  4,754,755,943   378,219,223   378,219,223   -
   10% decrease  3,890,254,863   (378,219,223)  (378,219,223)  -

June 30, 2021  Rupees  2,746,710,495  10% increase  3,021,381,545   233,470,393   215,883,214   17,587,178
   10% decrease  2,472,039,446   (233,470,393)  (215,883,214)  (17,587,178)

 iii) Interest rate risk

  Interest / mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

due to changes in the market interest / mark-up rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark up rate risk arises from mismatches of
financial assets and liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. The Company manages these mismatches through risk
management strategies where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing arrangements
have variable rate pricing that is dependent on the Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (KIBOR) as indicated in note 20 to these

[…]

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rate would not affect the carrying amount of any financial instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable
rate instruments it is observed that interest / mark-up rate in terms of KIBOR has decreased by 734 bps during the year.

 The following information summarizes the estimated effects of 1% hypothetical increases and decreases in interest rates on
cash flows from financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to interest rate risk. It is assumed that the changes occur
immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing interest rate risk. The hypothetical changes in market rates
do not reflect what could be deemed best or worst case scenarios. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant
changes at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  Effect on profit after tax
  1% increase 1% (decrease)
  ------------- Rupees -------------

 As at June 30, 2022
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial instruments   (10,223,645) 10,223,645

 As at June 30, 2021
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial instruments   9,177,246  (9,177,246)

95Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at June 30, 2022

36.2 Financial instruments by categories
  June 30, 2022
  At fair  value  At fair  value At Amortized
  through profit through other cost Total
  or loss comprehensive
   income
  –––––––––––––––––––––––– Rupees ––––––––––––––––––––––––

Financial assets
 Long term investment  42,745,423   -   -   42,745,423
 Long-term advances and deposits  -   -   5,904,407   5,904,407
 Short term investments  5,272,505,403   -   -   5,272,505,403
 Trade debts  -   -   166,138,218   166,138,218
 Receivable against margin financing  -   -   395,380,659   395,380,659
 Accrued markup on margin financing  -   -   21,480,959   21,480,959
 Short term deposits  -   -   8,629,396   8,629,396
 Other receivables  -   -   133,494,275   133,494,275
 Cash and bank balances  -   -   1,068,332,992   1,068,332,992
   5,315,250,826   -   1,799,360,906   7,114,611,732

   Financial liabilities
   at amortized cost

   ––– Rupees –––
 Financial liabilities
 Lease liability   19,577,429
 Running finance arrangements from banking

   companies (including accrued markup)   1,707,033,961
 Financing facility from Javedan Corporation Limited   800,000,000
 Trade and other payables   1,043,491,587
 Payable against trading of securities - net   21,078,278
   3,591,181,225

 June 30, 2021
  At fair  value  At fair  value At Amortized
  through profit through other cost Total
  or loss comprehensive
   income

[…]

Power Generation & Distribution  3,721,700  0.09%  190,756,200  7.33%
 Technology & Communication  141,594,990  3.33%  275,251,890  10.58%
 Pharma  109,020  0.00%  -   0.00%
 Glass & Ceramics  519,050  0.01%  -   0.00%
 Cable & Electrical Goods  16,048,900  0.38%  -   0.00%
 Miscellaneous  29,163,343  0.69%  135,156,845  5.20%
   4,250,803,109   100.00   2,601,032,579   100.00

 Sensitivity analysis:

 The table below summarizes Group’s price risk as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase

and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end reporting dates. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what
could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse because of the nature of markets and
the aforementioned concentrations existing in Group’s investment portfolio.

  Fair value Hypothetical Estimated fair Hypothetical Hypothetical Hypothetical
  price change value after increase  increase /   increase /

   hypothetical  / (decrease)  (decrease) in (decrease)
   change in prices  in shareholders’  profit / in Other
   equity  (loss) after tax comprehensive
   income

 June 30, 2022 Rupees  4,345,305,402 10% increase  4,779,835,942   380,214,223   380,214,223   -
   10% decrease  3,910,774,862   (380,214,223)  (380,214,223)  -

June 30, 2021 Rupees  2,770,298,047  10% increase  3,047,327,852   235,475,334   217,888,156   17,587,178
   10% decrease  2,493,268,242   (235,475,334)  (217,888,156)  (17,587,178)

 iii) Interest rate risk

  Interest / mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in the market interest / mark-up rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark up rate risk arises from mismatches
of financial assets and liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. The Group manages these mismatches through risk
management strategies where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The short term borrowing arrangements
have variable rate pricing that is dependent on the Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (KIBOR) as indicated in note 20 to these

[…]

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change

in interest rate would not affect the carrying amount of any financial instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate
instruments it is observed that interest / mark-up rate in terms of KIBOR has decreased by 734 bps during the year.

 The following information summarizes the estimated effects of 1% hypothetical increases and decreases in interest rates on
cash flows from financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to interest rate risk. It is assumed that the changes occur
immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing interest rate risk. The hypothetical changes in market rates
do not reflect what could be deemed best or worst case scenarios. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant
changes at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  Effect on profit after tax
  1% increase 1% (decrease)
  ------------- Rupees -------------

 As at June 30, 2022
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial instruments  (10,016,879)  10,016,879

 As at June 30, 2021
 Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial instruments   9,379,555   (9,379,555)

154 Arif Habib Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2022

37.2 Financial instruments by categories
  June 30, 2022
  At fair  value  At fair  value At Amortized
  through profit through other cost Total
  or loss comprehensive
   income
  –––––––––––––––––––––––– Rupees ––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Financial assets
 Long term investment  42,745,423   -   -   42,745,423
 Long-term advances and deposits  -   -   15,411,612   15,411,612
 Short term investments  5,272,505,402   -   -   5,272,505,402
 Trade debts  -   -   166,138,218   166,138,218
 Receivable against margin financing  -   -   395,380,659   395,380,659
 Receivable under margin trading system  -   -   9,233,629   9,233,629
 Accrued markup on margin financing  -   -   21,480,959   21,480,959
 Short term deposits  -   -   55,783,083   55,783,083
 Other receivables  -   -   133,631,775   133,631,775
 Assets held for sale  22,800,000   -   24,372,419   47,172,419
 Cash and bank balances  -   -   1,074,709,602   1,074,709,602
   5,338,050,825   -   1,896,141,956   7,234,192,781

   Financial liabilities

   at amortized cost
   ––– Rupees –––
 Financial liabilities
 Lease liability   19,577,429
 Running finance arrangements from banking

  companies (including accrued markup)   1,707,033,961
Financing facility from Javedan Corporation Limited   800,000,000

 Trade and other payables   1,043,337,203
 Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale   306,100
 Payable against trading of securities - net   21,078,278
   3,591,332,971
  June 30, 2021
  At fair  value  At fair  value At Amortized
  through profit through other cost Total